
For requests for further information
Contact:  Joel.Hammond-Gant
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 3rd December, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Join live event

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID 474 767 098# 
when prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they 
remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

Public Document Pack

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NGU2ZDBkMjQtMDJkOS00ZGM4LTlhNWItMjJhNTNmNDFhMmU3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2207c51c22-e44f-49d2-ae04-dc504d30e340%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2020.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Covid-19 Update  (Pages 9 - 16)

7. Gypsy, Roma and Traveller Community Welfare - We're Still Here  (Pages 17 - 
46)

8. Forward Plan  (Pages 47 - 60)

9. Work Programme  (Pages 61 - 70)

Membership:  Councillors J Barber, S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, 
B Evans, S Gardiner, A Moran (Vice-Chairman), D Murphy, J Parry, P Redstone, 
R Vernon, L Wardlaw (Chairman), J  Weatherill and N Wylie



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 5th November, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Barber, S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, 
B Evans, S Gardiner, D Murphy, J Parry, P Redstone, R Vernon, J  Weatherill 
and N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor L Jeuda, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health; Deputy 
Leader of the Labour Group
Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Oliver Bennett, Chief Operating Officer (Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust)***
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care
Brian Green, Deputy Director of Nursing & Director of Infection, Prevention 
and Control (East Cheshire NHS Trust)**
Madeleine Lowry, Associate Director (Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust)*
Sally Mann, Deputy Director of Nursing and Quality (Mid Cheshire Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust)***
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
Anushta Sivananthan, Medical Director (Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust)*
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health

* Attended for Minute No. 47
** Attended for Minute No. 48
*** Attended for Minute No. 49

41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

42 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 October 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor A Moran declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust.

44 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of a party whip.

45 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

46 COVID-19 UPDATE 

The committee agreed to bring this item forward on the agenda to be 
taken as the first substantive item of business.

The Director of Public Health provided an update on the Covid-19 
outbreak and the work undertaken by the council in response to the 
pandemic. Members of the committee asked questions and put comments 
in relation to;

 the most number and rate of cases in Cheshire East;
 how the statistics in Cheshire East compared to neighbouring 

authorities and regions;
 what the latest guidance was regarding visitations to care homes, 

and what work the council had undertaken to try and support safe 
visitations where appropriate and possible; and

 how the council was ensuring that the Infection Control Grant was 
being used to ensure that care home staff had been paid if they had 
to stay off work to self-isolate.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

47 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - 
QUALITY ACCOUNT 2019/20 

Consideration was given to the 2019/20 Quality Account of Cheshire and 
Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. Members asked questions and 
put comments in relation to;

 the Trust’s positive performance having been rated as Good and 
Outstanding by Ofsted across the key assessed areas;

Page 4



 what work it has undertaken as a Veterans Aware trust with local 
ex-service and British Legion brances;

 what areas had under-performed or not gone as well as had been 
planned;

 how the Covid-19 pandemic had impacted the Trust’s achievement 
of its objectives from 2019/20; 

 how the Trust had supported the welfare and wellbeing of its staff 
since the outbreak of the pandemic; and

 what financial savings had been made by the Trust through it’s 
recent re-design of adult’s and older peoples mental health 
services.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the Trust be thanked for attending and presenting its 2019/20 
Quality Account report.

2 That the committee’s feedback and response to the 2019/20 Quality 
Account for sent in the form of a letter.

3 That the Trust provide a response in writing to the question 
regarding the financial savings that had been achieved by the Trust 
through its re-design of adult’s and older peoples mental health 
services.

48 EAST CHESHIRE NHS TRUST - QUALITY ACCOUNT 2019/20 

Consideration was given to the 2019/20 Quality Account of East Cheshire 
NHS Trust. Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 why the Trust had performed below the national average on being 
responsive to the personal needs of inpatients;

 whether the one specialist diabetes nurse was sufficient to provide 
the necessary service across the Trust’s geographical area;

 what measures it had put in place to support incoming patients who 
have learning disabilities, delirium, or other conditions, who cannot 
travel to the hospital with family, a carer, or a friend; and

 how the Trust had supported the welfare and wellbeing of its staff 
since the outbreak of the pandemic.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the Trust be thanked for attending and presenting its 2019/20 
Quality Account report.

2 That the committee’s feedback and response to the 2019/20 Quality 
Account for sent in the form of a letter.

49 MID CHESHIRE HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - QUALITY 
ACCOUNT 2019/20 

Page 5



Consideration was given to the 2019/20 Quality Account of Mid Cheshire 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. Members asked questions and put 
comments in relation to;

 the Trust’s positive performance regarding staff recruitment through 
its numerous international recruitment drives;

 how successful and smooth the integration of the Trust’s maternity 
service with that of East Cheshire NHS Trust’s had been; and

 how the pandemic had affected the hospital’s bed capacity;

RESOLVED – 

1 That the Trust be thanked for attending and presenting its 2019/20 
Quality Account report.

2 That the committee’s feedback and response to the 2019/20 Quality 
Account for sent in the form of a letter.

50 ADULT SOCIAL CARE WINTER PLAN 2020/21 

Consideration was given to a report highlighting the council’s plans and 
measures put in place locally for the upcoming winter period.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the local flu vaccination programme;
 the policy regarding patients’ safe discharge from care homes
 the support identified for unpaid carers; and
 what support mechanisms had been put in place to ensure adult 

social care staff were supported throughout the pandemic.

RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

51 DELIVERY OF RECOMMISSIONED INTEGERATED LIFESTYLE 
SERVICES 

The committee received an update on the performance of the contract for 
the One You Cheshire East integrated lifestyle, which commenced in 
November 2019. 

It was noted that the outbreak of the Covid-19 pandemic had significantly 
impacted the delivery of services against this contract. Members asked 
how many other contracts the council had in place that had been similarly 
affected, and what measures were in place to review and manage contract 
performance accordingly.

RESOLVED – 

Page 6



That the update be received and noted.

52 FORWARD PLAN 

The committee reviewed the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions. The 
Chairman provided some feedback and comments regarding the Social 
Value Policy paper, to be considered by Cabinet on 10 November 2020, 
which would be collated with the wider comments of committee members 
and forwarded to the responsible Portfolio Holder in advance of the 
Cabinet meeting.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the Forward Plan be noted

2 That the comments in relation to the Social Value Policy paper be 
collated and submitted to the responsible Portfolio Holder in 
advance of the Cabinet meeting on 10 November 2020.

53 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee carried out a review of its work programme and planned 
items of business. Members enquired as to whether the next update from 
health partners (due on 14 January 2021) could be brought forward to the 
committee’s next meeting on 3 December 2020.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the work programme be agreed.

2 That the Scrutiny Officer liaise with health partners to ascertain 
whether the update on the Sustainability of Health Services in 
Cheshire East could be brought forward to the next committee 
meeting on 3 December 2020.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.07 pm

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

                                                                                        

Health and Adults Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
Date of Meeting:  3rd December 2020

Report Title: Adult Social Care COVID-19 Update

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Laura Jeuda - Adult Social Care and Health

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe - Executive Director of People

1. Report Summary

1.1.At the time of writing the rate of new infection across
[...]
e an Infection Prevention Control Outbreak Plan 
supported by an Outbreak Management Toolkit issued by the Council.  
These can be quickly stepped up in the event of an outbreak and 
appropriate support put in place from the Infection Prevention and Control 
service and the Council’s Quality Assurance team.

  Officers are also working with care providers to ensure that their staff and 
care home residents can access flu vaccinations to ensure that there is 
resilience in the care workforce.

 Monthly care home webinars have been set up in partnership with 
Cheshire CCG for care home providers with themed agendas such as 
winter planning, infection control, digital services etc.  The next webinar is 
taking place on Thursday 26th November 2020 and has a focus on 
Infection Prevention Control, Flu Outbreak common themes and trends, 
Visiting advice, and Counselling and Bereavement Support for Care Home 
staff.  

 Weekly mutual aid calls continue for Accommodation with Care providers. 
These calls provide an opportunity for care home managers to share good 
practice and offer mutual support. 

Page 11



OFFICIAL

 74 Care Homes have been allocated a free iPad via NHSE. The benefits 
iPad continue to enable residents to stay in touch with their loved ones 
and facilitate GP consultations.

 A Multi-Disciplinary Team has been established to design a relatives 
visiting strategy for Care Homes across Cheshire East that complements 
the existing Department of Health and Social Care guidance. The purpose 
of the strategy is to offer guidance and support to homes around 
facilitating  creative visiting options  for family members in a safe way. The 
strategy will offer comprehensive guidance, advice and support to Care 
Homes that can be used to support their Dynamic Risk Assessment 
processes. Once the strategy is finalised it will be agreed by Cheshire East 
Councils Director of Public Health and monitored locally via Infection 
Prevention Control and the Councils Quali
[...]
e local 
Infection Prevention Control  service and CCG teams. 

11.Access to Information

N/A

12.Contact Information

12.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Nichola Thompson

Job Title: Director of Commissioning

Email: Nichola.thompson@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 16

mailto:Nichola.thompson@cheshireeast.gov.uk


OFFICIAL
1

Version 
Number:  1.0

BRIEFING REPORT – Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting:  03 December 2020

Report Title: Gypsy and Traveller Report: We’re Still Here

Portfolio Holder:

Author: Dawn Taylor: Cheshire and Warrington Traveller Team Manager

Senior Officer: <Jill Broomhall: Director of Adult Social Care>

1. Introduction and Policy Context

1.1. The ‘We’re Still Here’ (launched in April 2020 amid the pandemic) report is a 
follow up research to ‘Here to Stay’, research, completed in 2006, into the 
needs and preferences of the Gypsy/Traveller communities in Cheshire, 
Halton and Warrington. 

1.2.  The research from the report will be used to help formulate future policies 
and services, particularly the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 
Health and Wellbeing boards have a duty to produce a JSNA, identifying both 
health and social care needs, how they are met and opportunities for 
improvement.  The first report in 2006, has been used by previous JSNA’s 
as the only local evidence base around Gypsy/Traveller communities within 
Cheshire. Informing service providers of the needs of Gypsy/Traveller 
communities. It was however outdated and in need of updating. The purpose 
of this briefing is to provide an overview of the content of the report and the 
key findings. 

2. Background 

2.1. In 2006, Cheshire, Halton & Warrington Race and Equality Centre 
(CHAWREC) commissioned a piece of research to establish an evidence 

Page 17 Agenda Item 7



OFFICIAL

base to demonstrate the need for and aid the development of a 
Gypsy/Travellers network across Cheshire.   The research was innovative 
and participative, engaging people from the Gypsy/Traveller communities 
from the start.  The work was co-designed, co-conducted, co-produced and 
co-presented. The result  was the ‘Here To Stay: An Exploratory Study into 
the Needs and Preferences of Gypsy/Traveller communities in Cheshire, 
Halton & Warrington.’

2.2. Through the Cheshire Strategic Partnership, it was agreed to fund an 
updated research project, in partnership with CHAWREC and Irish 
Community Care. All the Cheshire authorities, through their Public Health 
departments, Cheshire Police and contributions  from the John Moores 
Foundation and the Big Lottery funded the research.

2.3. ‘We’re Still Here’ began gathering information through a consultation process 
with Gypsy and Travellers  in February 2018.  Data was collected over a 10-
month period September 2018 to July 2019.  The guiding principle of the 
research was to fully engage with the communities by employing members 
of those communities.  A consultant was commissioned to train the 
community-based researchers to design and conduct the research into the 
needs of their communities.

2.4. There was a hope/expectation that the data could be compared to the 
previous research.

3. Briefing Information

3.1. The principles and methodology used in the first research were highly 
successful and were duplicated in the second project; engaging community 
members to carry out the research, enabling community members to be 
involved at every stage, encouraging ownership and empowering the 
communities. 

3.2. The research initially struggled to attract community researches and those 
willing to complete the research, for a variety of reasons;

 Lack of trust in sharing personal information even with other 
community members

 The impact of death, grief, illness and the increase in suicides within 
the communities.  One suicide impacting on 97 adults and nearly 200 
children in th
[...]
 
are to be authorised 
where necessary to 
implement the adult 
social care 
recommendations/ac
tions. 

Cabinet 1 Dec 2020 Nichola 
Thompson, 
Director of 
Commissioning

N/A

P
age 55



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 20/21-15 
Better Care 
Fund S75 
Agreement

To enter into a new 
S75 Partnership 
Agreement with the 
local health partner 
(NHS Cheshire 
Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group) to cover the 
period from 1st April 
2020 until 31st 
March 2021 with the 
option to extend the 
agreement for a 
further period of one 
year, subject to there 
being a national 
requirement to 
operate the Better 
Care Fund as a 
Section 75 pooled 
budget agreement 
until 2021/22. 

Cabinet 1 Dec 2020 Nichola 
Thompson, 
Director of 
Commissioning

N/A

CE 19/20-49 
Council Tax 
Base 2021-22

For Cabinet to consider 
the Council Tax Base for 
Cheshire East and identify 
any changes to the 
calculation of the tax base 
for 2021-22 with a view to 
recommending the amount 
calculated to Council.

Council 16 Dec 2020 Paul Manning N/A

P
age 56



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 20/21-11 
Procurement of 
Facilities 
Management 
Service and the 
Council's 
Energy Supply

To approve the re-
procurement of facilities 
management services, to 
include maintenance, 
statutory compliance and 
energy supply 
management and to 
authorise officers to take 
all necessary actions to 
implement the proposal.

Cabinet 12 Jan 2021 Denise Griffiths N/A

CE 20/21-8 
Carbon Action 
Plan Key 
Decisions

To authorise Officers 
to take all necessary 
actions relating to 
land allocation and 
procurements for 
initial projects 
contributing to 
sustainable
[...]
 of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 18/19-60 
The Minerals 
and Waste 
Development 
Plan

To seek approval to 
consult on the first draft of 
the Minerals and Waste 
Development Plan. 

Cabinet 4 May 2021 David Malcolm N/A

P
age 60



OFFICIAL

Key Decision N

Date First 
Published: N/A

Version 
Number: 1

Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 03 December 2020

Report Title: Work Programme

Senior Officer: Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People

1. Report Summary

1.1. To review items in the work programme listed in the schedule attached, 
together with any other items suggested by committee members.

2. Recommendation

2.1. To approve the work programme, subject to the agreement to add new items 
or delete items that no longer require any scrutiny activity.

3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1. It is good practice to regularly review the work programme and update it as 
required.

4. Background

4.1. The committee has responsibility for updating and approving its own work 
programme. Scrutiny liaison meetings – held between the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the committee, alongside the portfolio holders and key 
senior officers – ensure that there is continued awareness and discussion of 
upcoming policies, strategies and decisions within the committee’s remit 
area.

5. Determining Which Items Should be Added to the Work Programme

5.1. When selecting potential topics, members should have regard to the 
Council’s three year plan and to the criteria listed below, which should be 
considered to determine whether scrutiny activity is appropriate.

Page 61 Agenda Item 9



OFFICIAL

5.2. The following questions should be considered by the committee when 
determining whether to add new work programme items, or delete existing 
items: 

 Does the issue fall within a corporate priority?

 Is the issu
[...]
domiciliary care, complex care and 
test, trace and isolate, in the context 
of the Covid-19 pandemic response 
and recovery.

Executive 
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Chairman Overview People live 
well and for 
longer

Standing 
item until 
further 
notice.

We’re Still Here 
(Gypsy and Traveller 
Welfare)

To consider the report from Irish 
Community Care, produced alongside 
members of the gypsy and traveller 
communities in the Cheshire and 
Warrington footprint.

Executive 
Director People 
/ CWaC / Irish 
Community 
Care

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Communities

Committee Consider this up 
to date 
information and 
data and decide 
how to further 
deal with the 
matter, if at all.

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

03.12.20 
(moved 
back from 
Oct)

P
age 65



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 09.11.20

OFFICIAL
2

Pre-Budget 2021/22 
Consultation

To consider the Pre-Budget 2021/22 
Consultation proposals that fall within 
the remit of the committee.

Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services

Executive 
Director of 
People

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Communities

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Committee Budget scrutiny Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

14.01.20 – 
moved 
back from 
Dec 20

Sustainability of 
Health Services in 
Cheshire East

Following the meeting in March 2020, 
the committee decided to request 
quarterly updates from NHS Trusts on 
the sustainability / fragility of services. 
Should issues arise in between these, 
updates will be brought to committee 
as and when required. 

East Cheshire 
NHS Trust / Mid 
Cheshire NHS 
Trust / CWP / 
Cheshire CCGs

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Quarterly 
monitoring of 
service 
sustainability

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

14.01.21

Emerging Futures To consider an update on how 
effective/successful the Emerging 
Futures contract has been in 
supporting people’s health issues and 
re-housing them, as well as what 
wider impacts Emerging Futures 
properties have had on local 
communities due to rises in anti-social 
behaviour.

Director of 
Commissioning 
/ Head of 
Housing

Communities

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee 
(Cllr S 
Brookfield)

Performance 
monitoring

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

14.01.21

P
age 66



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 09.11.20

OFFICIAL
3

Provision of Specialist 
Orthodontic and Oral 
Surgery Services in 
Cheshire East

To consider a further update on the 
plans to develop a new model of care 
for specialist orthodontic and oral 
surgery services.

NHS England / 
NHS 
Improvement

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Monitoring 
development of 
new model of 
care

People live 
well and for 
longer

TBD – Jan 
2021

Everybody Sport and 
Recreation – Annual 
Report 2019-20

To receive the annual report of 
Everybody Sport and Recreation.

Chief Executive, 
ESAR

Communities Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

04.02.21

Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust – 
Quality Accounts 
2020/21

To consider the 2020/21 Quality 
Account and provide feedback to be 
included in the final version of the 
accounts.

CWP Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

CWP Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

06.05.21

East Cheshire NHS 
Trust – Quality 
Accounts 2020/21

To consider the 2020/21 Quality 
Account and provide feedback to be 
included in the final version of the 
accounts.

East Cheshire 
NHS Trust 

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

East 
Cheshire 
NHS Trust

Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

06.05.21

Mid Cheshire NHS 
Trust – Quality 
Accounts 2020/21

To consider the 2020/21 Quality 
Account and provide feedback to be 
included in the final version of the 
accounts.

Mid Cheshire 
NHS Trust

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Mid 
Cheshire 
NHS Trust

Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

06.05.21

P
age 67



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 09.11.20

OFFICIAL
4

Review of Autism 
Screening at 
Cheshire’s Custody 
Suites

To consider a report from the 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
(CWP) on autism screening at 
Cheshire’s custody suites, following a 
campaign to identify suspects with, or 
suspected of having, a condition on 
the Autistic Spectrum. 

CWP Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee 
(following 
CWP Quality 
Account 
2016/17)

Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

To be 
included 
on the 
agenda 
when the 
necessary 
informatio
n is 
available 
to provide 
an update.

Update on the Re-
design of Adults and 
Older People’s 
Mental Health 
Services in Cheshire 
East

Following the previous update in 
February 2020, to consider the 
progress made to date by health 
partners to establish the new, 
redesigned service provision for adults 
and older people’s mental health 
services in Cheshire East, as well as 
performance against key targets and 
objectives. 

NHS Eastern 
Cheshire CCG / 
CWP / CEC

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

TBD

Director of Public 
Health Annual Report 
2019/20

To receive the annual report of the 
Director of Public Health

Acting Director 
of Public Health

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

TBD

P
age 68



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 09.11.20

OFFICIAL
5

Syrian Vulnerable 
Person Resettlement 
Programme

To consider an update on the Syrian 
Vulnerable Person Resettlement 
Programme

Executive 
Director People

Chairman Reviewing 
progress of 
programme

People live 
well and for 
longer

TBD 

Future potential items:

 Update on Care Communities (performance and value for money)
 Review of council enforcement activities
 Performance against upcoming contract for Congleton Leisure Centre
 Safe and Well Initiative – Cheshire Fire and Rescue
 Locations of vulnerable housing and crisis beds in the borough

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Covid-19 Update
	7 Gypsy, Roma and Traveller Community Welfare - We're Still Here
	FINAL REPORT (002)

	8 Forward Plan
	9 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Health and Adult Social Care and Communities OSC




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 3rd December, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Barber, S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, 
B Evans, L Smetham, D Murphy, P Redstone, J  Weatherill and N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor L Jeuda, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health; Deputy 
Leader of the Labour Group
Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Win Lawlor, Strategic Policy and Partnerships Manager (Irish Community 
Care)**
Madeleine Lowry, Associate Director of Operations (Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust)*
Sandra Murphy, Head of Safeguarding**
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
Dawn Taylor, Manager Cheshire and Warrington Traveller Team (Cheshire 
West and Chester Council)**
Nichola Thompson, Director of Commissioning
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health

* Attended for Minute No. 59 only
** Attended for Minute No. 60 only

54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S Gardiner, who 
was substituted for by Councillor L Smetham.

55 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 November 2020, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 



There were no declarations of interest.

57 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of a party whip.

58 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

59 COVID-19 UPDATE 

The committee received an update on the Covid-19 pandemic, and the 
work undertaken by the council to manage the borough’s response to the 
public health situation. The update provided information on the national 
vaccination development progress and of the forthcoming mass 
vaccination programme. 

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 how the NHS and partners were working to ensure that there was a 
high uptake of the Covid-19 vaccination;

 surprise that staff and residents at care homes had not yet 
accessed flu vaccinations, and what the reasons were for the low 
uptake;

 concern about the unpaid carers in Cheshire East – a cohort of 
people who may not be immediately eligible for the Covid-19 
vaccine – but have a very important caring role for residents; and

 how long it takes for people to achieve a state of immunity after 
taking the Covid-19 vaccination.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be received and noted.

60 GYPSY, ROMA AND TRAVELLER COMMUNITY WELFARE - WE'RE 
STILL HERE 

Pursuant to the previous updates and informal briefing sessions it had held 
on Gypsy, Roma and Traveller community welfare, the committee received 
and considered the recently-published ‘We’re Still Here’ report – a 
research study into the needs and preferences of Gypsy/Traveller 
communities in the Cheshire, Halton and Warrington region.

Members put questions and comments in relation to;

 how the Covid-19 pandemic had impacted on the mental wellbeing 
of communities that had not been able to travel and visit relatives;



 the rights of the Police in relation to authorised and unauthorised 
encampments;

 the Inequalities Commission that had been established by Cheshire 
East Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board;

 why there were reportedly higher rates of suicide amongst the 
Gypsy/Traveller communities, and what could be done to address 
this; and

 how authorities could ensure that positive messaging is provided to 
these communities regarding the Covid-19 mass vaccination 
programme, which would help to ensure a high uptake.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the relevant studies and further reading in relation to mental 
health and wellbeing struggles, and higher prevalence of suicide, 
amongst Gypsy/Traveller communities be circulated to the 
committee electronically.

2 That hard copies of the We’re Still Here report be sent to members 
of the committee and be made available to other members of the 
council.

61 FORWARD PLAN 

Pursuant to the previous updates and informal briefing sessions it had held 
on Gypsy, Roma and Traveller community welfare, the committee received 
and considered the recently-published ‘We’re Still Here’ report – a 
research study into the needs and preferences of Gypsy/Traveller 
communities in the Cheshire, Halton and Warrington region.

Members put questions and comments in relation to;

 how the Covid-19 pandemic had impacted on the mental wellbeing 
of communities that had not been able to travel and visit relatives;

 the rights of the Police in relation to authorised and unauthorised 
encampments;

 the Inequalities Commission that had been established by Cheshire 
East Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board;

 why there were reportedly higher rates of suicide amongst the 
Gypsy/Traveller communities, and what could be done to address 
this; and

 how authorities could ensure that positive messaging is provided to 
these communities regarding the Covid-19 mass vaccination 
programme, which would help to ensure a high uptake.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the relevant studies and further reading in relation to mental 
health and wellbeing struggles, and higher prevalence of suicide, 



amongst Gypsy/Traveller communities be circulated to the 
committee electronically.

2 That hard copies of the We’re Still Here report be sent to members 
of the committee and be made available to other members of the 
council.

62 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed and discussed its work programme.

RESOLVED –

That the Scrutiny Officer liaise with officers and partners to obtain more 
information on when the following updates could appropriately be 
presented to the committee:

 Specialist Orthodontic and Oral Surgery Services in Cheshire East 
(in response to a recent communication to health scrutiny 
committees that outlined the proposed next steps for this piece of 
work)

 Review of Autism Screening at Cheshire’s Custody Suites
 Re-design of Adults and Older People’s Mental Health Services in 

Cheshire East.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.56 am

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)


